

REPORT TO THE HOUSE

FRIDAY, March 21, 1969.

The Standing Committee on Broadcasting, Films and Assistance to the Arts has the honour to present its

FOURTH REPORT

Your Committee has considered Bill C-171, An Act respecting the National Library, and has agreed to report it with the following amendments:

Clause 8

In the French version of the Bill, strike out line 5 on page 4 and substitute the following:

“institutions s’occupant de bibliothèques et d’éducation au”

Clause 9

(a) Strike out lines 20 and 21 on page 4 and substitute the following:

“(a) the National Librarian;”
and

(b) Renumber sub-clauses (3) to (6) of Clause 9 as sub-clauses (4) to (7);
and

(c) Insert immediately after sub-clause (2) of Clause 9 on page 4, the following new sub-clause:

“(3) The Board may, with the approval of the Governor in Council, elect one of its members to be Chairman of the Board.”

Clause 9(2)

(a) Strike out lines 27 to 31 on page 4 and substitute the following:

“(c) two other persons, one each representing and nominated by the Canada Council and the Association of Universities and Colleges of Canada; and”
and

(b) Strike out line 32 on page 4 and substitute the following:

RAPPORT À LA CHAMBRE

Le VENDREDI 21 mars 1969.

Le Comité permanent de la radiodiffusion, des films et de l’assistance aux arts a l’honneur de présenter son

QUATRIÈME RAPPORT

Le Comité a étudié le Bill C-171, Loi concernant la Bibliothèque nationale, et est convenu d’en faire rapport avec les modifications suivantes:

Article 8

Dans la version française, retrancher la ligne 5, à la page 4 et la remplacer par ce qui suit:

«institutions s’occupant de bibliothèques et d’éducation au»

Article 9

a) Retrancher les lignes 22 à 24, à la page 4 et les remplacer par ce qui suit:

«a) du directeur général de la Bibliothèque nationale;»

b) Renumérotter les paragraphes (3) à (6) de l’article 9 du bill, qui deviennent les paragraphes (4) à (7);
et

c) Insérer, immédiatement après le paragraphe (2) de l’article 9 du bill, à la page 4, le nouveau paragraphe suivant:

«(3) Le Conseil peut, avec l’approbation du gouverneur en conseil, élire un de ses membres à la présidence du Conseil.»

Article 9(2)

a) Retrancher les lignes 30 à 35, à la page 4 et les remplacer par ce qui suit:

«c) de deux autres personnes représentant respectivement le Conseil des Arts du Canada et l’Association des universités et collèges du Canada et respectivement désignées par ces organismes; et»
et

b) Retrancher la ligne 36, à la page 4 et la remplacer par ce qui suit: